

No. 141, Original

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF
COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF
TEXAS'S AND THE UNITED STATES' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James C. Brockmann, Esq.*
Jay F. Stein, Esq.
Stein & Brockmann, P.A.
P.O. Box 2067
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2067
(505) 983-3880
jcbrockmann@newmexicowaterlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

Peter Auh, Esq.
General Counsel
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility
Authority
P.O. Box 568
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 289-3092

Nann Winter, Esq.
Stelzner Winter Warburton Flores Sanchez
Dawes, P.A.
P.O. Box 528
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 938-7770

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE WATER AUTHORITY	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. Rio Grande Compact.....	5
B. New Mexico Administration in the Middle Rio Grande.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I: IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT NEW MEXICO HAS A DEFINED COMPACT APPORTIONMENT BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR.....	9
POINT II: NEW MEXICO’S APPORTIONMENT BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR CANNOT BE MEANINGLESS AS THE UNITED STATES CONTENDS.....	13
A. New Mexico’s Apportionment Below Elephant Butte Provides Rights to New Mexico	14
B. Not defining New Mexico’s or Texas’s Apportionments below Elephant Butte Reservoir precludes Summary Judgement	15
C. The Compact does not contain a 1938 Condition below Elephant Butte Reservoir	17
D. New Mexico has jurisdiction over groundwater and surface water users in New Mexico	21
POINT III: NEW MEXICO AND TEXAS EACH HAVE AN APPORTIONMENT BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR BASED UPON THE RIO GRANDE PROJECT	23
A. The Court has held that New Mexico has an Apportionment Below Elephant Butte.....	23
B. The Express Language in the Compact does not Support Texas’s Apportionment Theory	25
C. There is no 1938 Condition above Elephant Butte Reservoir.....	25

POINT IV: TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS THAT NEW MEXICO HAS DEPLETED THE RIO GRANDE PROJECT SUPPLY	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2016).....	19
<i>Carangelo v. Albuquerque-Bernalillo Cnty. Water Util. Auth.</i> 2014-NMCA-032, 320 P.3d 492.....	7
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	3
<i>Iowa v. Illinois</i> , 151, U.S. 238 (1894).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	3
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	19
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 253 U.S. 465 (1920).....	3
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann et al.</i> 569 US 614 (2013).....	19
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	3
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wyoming</i> , 331 U.S. 440 (1947).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 162 U.S. 1 (1896).....	3
Constitutions	
N.M. CONST. art. XVI §2.....	6

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 615pp.....3, 7
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-1 (1907).....6
NMSA 1978, §§ 72-5-1-39 (1907)6
NMSA 1978, §§ 72-12-1-28 (1931)7
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785*passim*

Court Rules

FED. R. CIV. P 56*passim*
Sup. Ct. R. 17..... 1, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1

Other Authorities

S.E. Reynolds, Phillip B. Mutz, *Water Deliveries Under the Rio Grande Compact*,
14 N.R.J. 201 (1974).....6
